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Young, Victor 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Google Forms <sfbdsupvrs@gmail.com> 
Monday, April 03, 2017 4:48 PM 
SOTF, (BOS) 
New Response Complaint Form 

Your form has a new entry. 

Here are the results. 

Complaint against 
which Department 
or Commission 

Name of individual 
contacted at 
Department or 
Commission 

Alleged Violation 

Sunshine Ordinance 
Section: 

Please describe 
alleged violation 

Date· 

Name 

Address 

Treasurer and Tax Collector 

Custodian of Records 

Public Records 

67.2l(b) 

Aqua Terra Aeris Law Group, an environmental litigation law firm, sent the 
Custodian of Records of the Treasurer and Tax Collector's office a Public Records 
Act request on October 20, 2016. The Tax Office never responded to the request. 
We subsequently sent a follow-up request on December 7, 2016, and again never 
responded to the request. An associate from our firm contacted the Tax Office on 
March 20, 2017 to inquire about the delay in responding to our request. The 
individual on the phone informed our associate that he had to come into the Office 
in-person to request access to public records, or that they could fax our office a 
request form. Our associate went in-person to the Tax Office on March 23, 2017 to 
inquire about the delay and make the request again. Our associate was informed that 
he could not, in fact, obtain the requested information in-person and that our Public 
Records Act request had to be forwarded to the legal department. Our associate was 
further informed the Tax Office had indeed received our Public Records Act 
requests and assured him they would further investigate the failure to respond. To 
date, our office has still not received a response or any correspondence whatsoever 
from the Tax Collector's Office or its legal department. 

04/03/17 

Gregory Berlin 

828 San Pablo A venue, Suite l l 5B 
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City 

Zip 

Telephone 

Email 

Albany 

94706 

650-334-5939 

gb@atalawgroup.com 

Auto-Respond to messages quickly with Email Responder for Gmail. 

This email was sent via the Google Forms Add-on. 
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October 20, 2016 

Custodian of Records 
Department of Human Resources 
One South Van Ness Avenue, 4th Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Custodian of Records 
Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector 
City Hall - Room 140 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

RE: PRA Request Regarding Medical Marijuana Dispensaries and Delivery Services 

To Whom It May Concern: 

On behalf of our client, Center for Advanced Public Awareness, Inc. ("CAP A"), and 
pursuant to the Public Records Act (Gov. Code§ 6250 et seq.) and San Francisco Administrative 
Code § 67 .1, we write to obtain public records related to the following companies, listed in 
Attachment A to this request, and also regarding the following topics: 

a. Permits, licenses and certifications 
b. Documents containing reference to the number of employees 
c. Corporation and Officer contact information (address and business phone numbers) 
d. Written correspondence and Communications with the business entity or its 

employees, officers or directors. 
e. All documents related to the businesses in Attachment A. 

As this request is for the public interest, in the interest of the complete execution of all 
applicable laws for the protection of human health and the environment and open government, 
we request a waiver of any and all costs associated with the satisfaction of this request. The 
Department is required under prevailing law to consider this fee waiver request, and the failure to 
do so is an abuse of discretion subject to judicial review (See North County Parent Organization 
v. Department of Education (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 144, 148). Please advise us of any 
informational or other procedural requirements that you may have in order for this request to 
qualify for a fee waiver. If you are unable to provide a fee waiver, please notify us immediately 
of any payment required for direct costs of duplication. 

We may request that you allow us to bring our own equipment to scan and/or copy the 
information ourselves in your office, as Government Code Section 6253 states that "[p ]ublic 

1 

P442 



records are open to inspection at all times during the office hours of the state or local agency and 
every person has a right to inspect any public record." 

. If any of the documents are available in electronic format, or on the Internet, we request 
that you provide electronic copies or citations to the Internet web address where the document(s) 
can be located. In order to avoid any unnecessary burden on your agency and to expedite 
delivery, we would gladly accept the requested documents via electronic mail. 

If all or party of the request is denied, please provide the name, address, and telephone 
number of the agency official responsible for the denial, and the official responsible for the 
appeals of denied requests. Also, if portions of the requested records are exempt from release, I 
request that all reasonable segregable, nonexempt portions of those records be released. 

In addition, if records are withheld, I request that you specifically identify those records 
by providing a list ofrecords being withheld with an accompanying explanation of the 
exemptions being used to withhold the requested records. This list should include the title and 
brief description of each of the withheld records, any date or dates associated with each of the 
withheld records, and a list of attachments, appendices, amendments or other materials included 
with each of the withheld records. 

If your search fails to identify the requested records, I ask you to (1) describe in detail the 
search procedure, including the information about the files that were searched, (2) identify the 
person or persons who conducted the search, and (3) explain why a more comprehensive search 
of your offices would be unreasonable. 

As the Public Records Act requires a response within ten (10) days, I look forward to 
hearing from you within that period. See Government Code Section 6253(c). I look forward to 
working with you on this document request to minimize the imposition on your staff. .If you 
require any information to facilitate this request, or wish to discuss ways to facilitate this 
document production or reduce its costs, please do not hesitate to contact me at (415) 568 -
5200. I ask that you direct your responsy to: 

Matthew Maclear 
Aqua Terra Aeris Law Group 
7425 Fairmount Ave.e 
El Cerrito, CA 94530 
mcm@,atalawgroup.com 

Thank you for your assistance, 
/s/ 
Matthew C. Maclear 
Aqua Terra Aeris Law Group 
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ATTACHMENT A 

1944 Ocean Cooperative, 20NE2 Barbary Coast Collective, 
Inc. 212 California Street Inc. 
1944 Ocean Street San Francisco, CA 94111 925 Mission Street 
San Francisco, CA 94127 San Francisco, CA 94103 

BASA Harvest Igzactly 420 
1326 Grove Street 4811 Geary Boulevard 527 Howard Street 
San Francisco, CA 94117 San Francisco, CA 94118 San Frandsco, CA 94105 

Ketama Medithrive Mission Organic Center 
14 Valencia Street 1933 Mission Street San 5258 Mission Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 Francisco, CA 94103 San Francisco, CA 94112 
Re-Leaf Herbal Flower Power Dispensary Cookies SF 
Cooperative 70 Second Street 5234 Mission Street 
1284 Mission Street San Francisco, CA 94105 San Francisco, CA 94112 
San Francisco, CA 94103 
SFFOGG Shambhala Urban Pharm San 
211 12th Street 2441 Mission Street Francisco 
San Francisco, CA 94103 San Francisco, CA 94110 122 1 Oth Street 

San Francisco, CA 94103 
Waterfall Wellness Health Apothecarium Bloom Room 
Center 2095 Market Street 471 Jessie Street 
1545 Ocean Avenue San Francisco, CA 94114 San Francisco, CA 94103 
San Francisco, CA 94112 

Grass Roots Green Cross Green Door 
1077 Post Street 4218 Mission Street 843 Howard Street 
San Francisco, CA 94109 San Francisco, CA 94112 San Francisco, CA 94112 
Love Shack Purple Star MD San Francisco Patient 
502 14th Street 415 4th Street Resource Center 
San Francisco, CA 94103 San Francisco, CA 94110 ("SPARC") 

1256 Mission Street 
San Francisco, CA 94103 

Foggy Daze Delivery San Francisco Green Relief (Empty) 
Service Delivery Service, Inc. 
Entity Number: C3307528 Entity Number: C3833630 
2661 Market St., #289 1559 Sloat Blvd., Suite B # 
San Francisco, CA 94114 481 

San Francisco, CA 94132 
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December 7, 2016 

Via U.S. Mail 

Custodian of Records 
Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector 
City Hall- Room 140 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102 

Matthew Maclear 
Aqua Terra Aeris.Law Group 

828 San Pablo Avenue, Suite 115B 
Albany, CA 94706 

mcm(@,atalawgroup.com 
415-568-5200 

RE: Response to PRA Request Regarding Medical Marijuana Dispensaries and Delivery 
Services 

To Whom it May Concern: 

On October 20, 2016 our office submitted to both the Office of the Treasurer and Tax 
Collector and the Department of Human Resources a Public Record Act request on behalf of our 
client, Center for Advanced Public Awareness, Inc. ("CAPA) (a copy of the request is attached 
hereto). While we received a response from the Department of Human Resources on October 26, 
2016, we have still not received a response from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector. 
Further, we have no written correspondence from your Office requesting an extension for 
submitting your response. 

As you know, unless an extension is.requested, the time to respond to a Public Records 
Act request is 10 days (See Government Code Section 2653(c)). We kindly request that you 
respond to the attached request within the proscribed 10-day period. 

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions regarding this request. 

Sincerely, 

Matthew Maclear. 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

DENNIS J. HERRERA 
City Attorney 

MEMORANDUM 

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 

Nicholas Colla 
Deputy City Attorney 

April 21, 2017 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 

NICHOLAS COLLA 

Deputy City Attorney 

Direct Dial: 
Email: 

(415) 554-3819 
nicholas.colla @sfgov.org 

RE: Complaint No. 17024 - Berlin v. Treasurer and Tax Collector's Office 

COMPLAINT 

Complainant Gregory Berlin ("Complainant") alleges that the Treasurer and Tax 
Collector's Office ("TCO") violated public records laws by failing to respond to his public 
records request. 

COMPLAINANT FILES COMPLAINT 

On April 4, 2017, Complainant filed this complaint with the Task Force alleging that 
TCO failed to respond to his request for public records. 

JURISDICTION 

TCO is a City department subject to the provisions of the Sunshine Ordinance governing 
public records. TCO does not contest jurisdiction to hear this complaint. 

APPLICABLE STATUTORY SECTION(S) 

Section 67 of the San Francisco Administrative Code: 

• Section 67.21 governs responses to a public records request. 

Section 6250 et seq. of the Cal. Gov't Code 

• Section 6253 governs the release of public records and the timing of responses. 

APPLICABLE CASE LAW 

• None 

BACKGROUND 

On October 20, 2016, Complainant sent a letter addressed to the Custodians of Record for 
both TCO and the San Francisco Department of Human Resources, in which Complainant made 
a public records request for the following information for a list of several Medical Cannabis 
Dispensaries (list is attached as Exhibit A to Complainant's letter): 

a. Permits, licenses and certifications 

b. Documents containing reference to the number of employees 

Fox PLAZA • 1390 MARKET STREET, 6TH FLOOR • SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94102-5408 
RECEPTION: (415) 554-3800 · FACSIMILE: {415) 437-4644 

n:\codenf\as2014\960024 l \01186726.doc 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

MEMORANDUM 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 

TO: 
DATE: 

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 
April 21, 2017 

PAGE: 2 
RE: Complaint No. 17024 - Berlin v. Treasurer and Tax Collector's Office 

c. Corporation and Officer contact information (address and business 
phone numbers) 

d. Written correspondence and Communications with the business entity 
or its employees, officers or directors. 

e. All documents related to the businesses in Attachment A. 

On December 7, 2016, after allegedly having yet to received a response, Complainant 
sent another letter to TCO in which he requested an update on the status of his request. 

On April 4, 2017, Complainant filed this complaint with the Task Force. 

On April 7, 2017, in response to the filing of this complaint, TCO Custodian of Records 
Debra Lew ("Ms. Lew") sent a letter to the Task Force in which she stated that TCO had no 
record of ever receiving the requests for public records from Ocotber 20, 2016 or December 7, 
2016. Ms. Lew's letter went on to state that since learning of the request, TCO did furnish 
Complainant with records responsive to the request. 

QUESTIONS THAT MIGHT ASSIST IN DETERMINING FACTS 

• Is Complainant satisfied with the records that were eventually provided by TCO? 

LEGAL ISSUES/LEGAL DETERMINATIONS 

• Did TCO violate Administrative Code Section 67.21(b) and/or Government Code Section 
6253( c ), by failing to provide Complainant with records responsive to his request? . 

CONCLUSION 

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE FOLLOWING FACTS TO BE TRUE: · 

THE TASK FORCE FINDS THE ALLEGED VIOLATIONS TO BE TRUE OR NOT TRUE. 

* * * 

n:\codent\as2014\9600241\01186726.doc 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

MEMORANDUM . 

TO: 
DATE: 
PAGE: 

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 
April 21, 2017 
3 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 

RE: Complaint No. 17024-Berlin v. Treasurer and Tax Collector's Office 

CHAPTER 67, SAN FRANCISCO ADMINISTRATIVE CODE (SUNSIDNE 
ORDINANCE) . 

SEC. 67.21. PROCESS FOR GAINING ACCESS TO PUBLIC RECORDS; 
ADMINISTRATIVE APPEALS 

(a) Every person having custody of any public record or public information, as defined herein, 
(hereinafter referred to as a custodian of a public record) shall, at normal times and during 
normal and reasonable hours of operation, without unreasonable delay, and without requiring an 
appointment, permit the public record, or any segregable portion of a record, to be inspected and 
examined by any person and shall furnish one copy thereof upon payment of a reasonable 
copying charge, not to exceed the lesser of the actual cost or ten cents per page. 

(b) A custodian of a public record shall, as soon as possible and within ten days following 
receipt of a request for inspection or copy of a public record, comply with such request. Such 
request may be delivered to the office of the custodian by the requester orally or in writing by 
fax, postal delivery, or e-mail. If the custodian believes the record or information requested is not 
a public record or is exempt, the custodian shall justify withholding any record by demonstrating, 
in writing as soon as possible and within ten days following receipt of a request, that the record 
in question is exempt under express provisions of this ordinance. 

( c) A custodian of a public record shall assist a requester in identifying the existence, form, and 
nature of any records or information maintained by, available to, or in the custody of the 
custodian, whether or not the contents of those records are exempt from disclosure and shall, 
when requested to do so, provide in writing within seven days following receipt of a request, a 
statement as to the existence, quantity, form and nature ofrecords relating to a particular subject 
or questions with enough specificity to enable a requester to identify records in order to make a 
request under (b).A custodian of any public record, when not in possession of the record 
requested, shall assist a requester in directing a request to the proper office or staff person . 

.. . (1) Inspection and copying of documentary public information stored in electronic form shall 
be made available to the person requesting the information in any form requested which is 
available to or easily generated by the department, its officers or employees, including disk, tape, 
printout or monitor at a charge no greater than the cost of the media on which it is duplicated. 
Inspection of documentary public information on a computer monitor need not be allowed where 
the information sought is necyssarily and unseparably intertwined with information not subject to 
disclosure under this ordinance. Nothing in this section shall require a department to program ot 
reprogram a computer to respond to a request for information or to release information where the 
release of that information would violate a licensing agreement or copyright law. 

CAL. PUBLIC RECORDS ACT (GOVT. CODE §§ 6250, ET SEQ.) 

SEC. 6253 

(a) Public records are open to inspection at all times during the office hours of the state or local 
agency and every person has a right to inspect any public record, except as hereafter provided. 
Any reasonably segregable portion of a record shall be available for inspection by any person 
requesting therecord after deletion of the portions that are exempted by law. 

(b) Except with respect to public records exempt from disclosure by express provisions of law, 
each state or local agency, upon a request for a copy ofrecords that reasonably describes an 

n:\codenf\as2014\9600241 \01186726.doc 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 
DATE: 
PAGE: 

Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 
April 21, 2017 
4 

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY 

RE: Complaint No. 17024-Berlin v. Treasurer and Tax Collector's Office 

identifiable record or records, shall make the records promptly available to any person upon 
payment of fees covering direct costs of duplication, or a statutory fee if applicable. Upon 
request, an exact copy shall be provided unless impracticable to do so. 

(c) Each agency, upon a request for a copy of records, shall, within 10 days from receipt of the 
request, determine whether the request, in whole or in part, seeks copies of disclosable public 
records in the possession of the agency and shall promptly notify the person making the 
request of the determination and the reasons there/or. In unusual circumstances, the time limit 
prescribed in this section may be extended by written notice by the head of the agency or his or 
her designee to the person making the request, setting forth the reasons for the extension and the 
date on which a determination is expected to be dispatched. No notice shall specify a date that 
would result in an extension for more than 14 days. When the agency dispatches the 
determination, and ifthe agency determines that the request seeks disclosable public records, the 
agency shall state the estimated date and time when the records will be made available. As used 
in this section, "unusual circumstances" means the following, but only to the extent reasonably 
necessary to the proper processing of the particular request: 

(1) The need to search for and collect the requested records from field facilities or other 
establishments that are separate from the office processing the request. 

(2) The need to search for, collect, and appropriately examine a voluminous amount of separate 
and distinct records that are demanded in a single request. 

(3) The need for consultation, which shall be conducted with all practicable speed, with another 
agency having substantial interest in the determination of the request or among two or more 
components of the agency having substantial subject matter interest therein. 

n:\codenf\as2014\9600241\01186726.doc 
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Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 
Complaint Summary 

File No. 17024 

Gregory Berlin V. Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector 

Date filed with SOTF: 04/03/17 

Contacts information (Complainant information listed first): 
gb@atalawgroup.com (Complainant) 
Debra Lew, Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector (Respondent) 

File No. 17024: Complaint filed by Gregory Berlin against the Office of the Treasurer and Tax 
Collector, for allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Section 67.21, for 
failure to respond to a request for public records in a timely and/or complete manner. 

Administrative Summary if applicable: 

Complaint Attached. 
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Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector 
City and County of San Francisco 

Jose Cisneros, Treasurer 
Legal Section 

Victor Young, Administrator 
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 

April 10, 2017 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

Re: COMPLAINT NO. 17024 

Dear Mr. Young: 

Enclosed please find the City's Response to SOTF Complaint No. 17024. 

,..._j 

;::-.. 

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to call Debra Lew, 
Assistant Tax Collector Attorney at (415) 554-7888. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Very truly yours, 

Eric Utley 
Legal Assistant 
(415) 554-4493 

~·~-I 1- 11 0 --- Ldn .. I nr l'orlton B. :Goodlett Place • San Francisco, CA 94102-4638 
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Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector 
City and County of San Francisco 

Legal Section 

Victor Young, Administrator 
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 

April 7, 2017 

1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, Room 244 
. San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

Re: COMPLAINT NO. 17024 

Dear Mr. Young: 

Jose Cisneros, Treasurer 

We are in receipt of your April 4, 2017 notice that Gregory Berlin filed a complaint 
against the Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector (TIX) on April 3, 2017. The complaint 
alleges a violation of San Francisco Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance) section 67 .21 
for failure to respond to a disclosure request in a timely and/or complete manner. 

Mr. Berlin states, he submitted his first records request on October 20, 2016: TIX has 
made a diligent search and has no record of receiving this request and is currently 
investigating the matter. Mr. Berlin claims he submitted a follow-up request on December 7, 
2016. TIX has made a diligent search and has no record ofreceiving this request either. Mr. 
Berlin claims that on March 20, 2017 as associate of.his office called TIX to inquire about 
the PRA request. TIX is currently investigating this claim. On March 23, 2017, Mr. Berlin's 
associate went to TIX' s office in City Hall and delivered a letter dated October 20, 2016. 
TTX took receipt of this PRA request, made a copy of the October 20, 2016 letter, the 
Petitioner circled the three rema:iiring entities he wanted records for on Attachment A. 

Mr. Berlin's request was forwarded to the TIX Legal Section ("Legal"). Legal 
contacted each section within TTX that could have responsive records to Mr. Berlin's 
request. In tum, each of those sections reviewed its records to determine whether it had 
any responsive records. After a period o( time, each section reported back to me, as the 
custodian of records, to manage and review the records identified and produced as 
responsive. I saw there were additional documents that could be available and made a 
subsequent request. Additional documents were produced. 

I was out of the office on April 3, 2017. On April 4, 2017, TIX responded to this 
request and the recently received requests of October 20, 2016 and December 7, 2016. 
See Exhibit 1. On April 5, 2017, I contacted and spoke to attorneys Matthew Maclear 
and Greg Berlin of Aqua Terra Aeris Law Group, who confirmed receipt of the response. 
Mr. Maclear and I continue to confer on the redactions made. See Exhibit 2. 

City Hall - Room 140 • I Dr Carltoji)ilJ ~~nett Place • San Francisco, CA 94102-4638 
415-554-4492 telephone • 415-554-5010 fax · 



{March 6, 2017} 
Page2of2 

As of this time, 1TX is still investigating Mr. Berlin's claim that TTX received PRA 
requests on October 20, 2016, December 7, 2016 and March 20, 2017. TIX continues to 
thoroughly search its online mail handling system and inquire amongst relevant parties to 
determine if the requests were received, and so far has not located these requests. At this 
point, TTX has responded to Mr. Berlin's PRA request received on March 23, 2017. TIX 
urges the Task Force to determine that a hearing is unwarranted. 

Very truly yours, 

Debra D. Lew 
Custodian of Records 
Acting Tax Collector Attorney 

P453 



· Lew, Debra (TIX) 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 
Attachments: 

Lew, Debra (TTX) 
Tuesday, April 04, 2017 5:12 PM 
'mcm@atalawgroup.com' 
Shambala, Medithrive and SFFOGG PRA Response 
berlin.pra032317.resp.pdf 

Dear Mr. Maclear: Please see the attached Jette~ and documents. Please note that the City and County of San Francisco 
has no record of receiving your letter dated October 20 or December 7, 2016 by mail. We first became aware of the 
October 20, 2016 on about March 23, 2017. We are investigating what could hav~ happened and apologize for the 
delay. What date were these letters sent? 

The statement of compliance and documents we are producing herewith, are responsive to your office's multiple 
requests. 

Please feel free to contact the undersigned to discuss this matter further. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

Debra D. Lew 
Acting Tax Collector Attorney 
Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector -Legal Section 
P.O. Box 7426 
San Francisco, CA 94120-7426 
Phone: (415) 554-788~ 
Fax: (415) 554-5010 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this electronic message may be confidential and may be 
subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or the attorney work product doctrine. It is intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, 
dissemination or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic message in error, 
please notify me by telephone at (415) 554-7888 and delete the original message from your e-mail system. Thank you. 

G· 
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Office oft.he Treasurer&:: Tax Collector 
City and County of San Francisco 

Legal Section 

Matthew Macleat 
Gregory Berlin 
828 San.Pablo Ave. Ste. H5B 
Albany, CA 94706 

Aprll 4, 2017 

Re: Public Records Act Request 

Dear :MT. Berlin: 

Jose Cisneros, Treasurer 

On March 23, 2017 you submitted a Public Records Act request to The Office of the 
Treasurer & Tax Collector. In your request, you seek: 

'
1a. Pennits, licenses and certifications 

b. Documents containing reference to the number of employees 
c. Corporation and Officer contact information (address and business phone 
numbers) 
d. Written correspondence and Communications with the business entity or its 
employees, officers or directors. 
e. All documents related to the business in Attachment A. 11 

We have conducted a diligent search and located records responsive to your request. 
They are attached. There were no records responsive to your request of ''d. Written. · 
correspondence and Communications with the business entity or its employees, officers or 
directors.'~ ~ 

Please note that we have redacted confidential taxpayer in.fonnation pursuant to San 
Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code section 6.2Z-1, which states in. relevant part: "The 
information in a taxpayer's ret.U:rn is confidential ..•. lnfonnat:ion regarding the Tax Collector's 
investigation.of a particular taxpayer ... is also confidential. Except as permitted by this Section 
or as otherwise required by law, neither the Tax Collector nor his or her staff: nor any.other of 
the City's current or former- employees or _agents may disclose taxpayer confidential infonnation 
to any person." 

Oty Hall -.Room 140 • f Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Plate- ... San Franclsco, CA 941024631! 
-415·554-1888 telephone " 415-554-5010 fax 
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Office of the Treasurer & TIDC Collector 
City and County of San Francisco 

Legal Section 
Jose CisnerosJ Treasurer 

If you have any questions about the documents provided to you, please do not hesitate to 
contact me at (415) 554~7888. 

Very truly yours, 

«rOlftv--
D~BRAD.LBW 
Acting Tax Collector Attorney 

Enclosures 

Oty Hall - Room 140 • I Dr Carlton B. Goodlett Place • San fundsco. CA 94102-463!! 
415-554-1888 t.elepho,ne & 415-554-SOIOfmc 
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·IFGmnmALP~,ll.C,. 
. UJi',;"(JR.JOlNT WNl'l1Im1 

~ 

IF~TION: 

~ c 
·~ ~· 
~ ~ 

·Lut~~~~~~~~m~ 

20l~~Aw 

~A~(l:t"*ih:id~cdl'm~yAlklrlmfrta~ 

. ml~lfliilE:Blil-oi!W.1!11,.,._ ... . 

h 'PialtNa.v.ttfllli~ 

Sll!l~CA 

•- .- ~ilfillilw 

--~----

~ D . 
Pllllt~('fi4'1~ ~~ 

M1UV6y,CA 

~.~ Zlf'~ 

(~' _r-....s_'i ). ~~ 
. ~~~ofpmi:m,~.<M'~ · ' Milll.O. . T~ . 
-...J.--·----....-.....-~,..-.-----.....;...--~~-----~~----

IF~ 'i\llTN.BRSmP, LLC, IF CORPOO.ATI~i IFLP': 
U.t\OR.1000~ ~ c. 0 ·Cl c 

~ ~ htil ~~ ~Pmlw 

~o.f'~P"" % ()f'fiw ~ ~of~ .. % 
• -

DATS; ~: (~ ) u::;,.e11:Wt:s!3-·~ID 
Ns.C. ~e 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER & TAX COLLECTOR 
Clly Hal~ Roam 140 
1 Dr. ~ B. Goodlett P!sic:e 
San f~, CA 94102 . 
Claf3-M '1llthin S8tlf~ 
(416) 701..2311 cdtddc San F~ 
FAX: 554-6207' . 
ll/WN.~OIJ1 

.... ~ ................................................... lllf ••••• _ •••••••• '\ 

i' . . E 

{CertificrdeNum~ ~&7 ~ 
................. .__t1aJ••••••a1DDraWlii!d•P--.O.BD1'11oa&e11a-PanHbllU .... 'f1iJ 

UPDATES TO BUSINESS ACCOUNT INFORMATION 
This form can be wed for the' following: 
. 0 iJpdllt& wi addreu (lneluding mailing addrld, bWiJnen locdlon and/or aCcow1ting mcord loeatJon) 

914ml l!l:new·looedon ~dlortcdous busmen name~~~~ an u.J~1 ect0unt :; 

81mmt1vm a locatton or DBA for an account that Is dll op1111~nu at another locdon 
8 Make mleceHaneow chanQM to account infcmudJon that do not Involve a chang~ In om=mhlp · 
e Requut an adjustment to your account baud upon updmd or carrwad payroll or ngi8tratlOlt informat1on 

. DO NOT USE 'IBIS FORM H'you ue ne lclnger 00111dutffng b~ hi San Ji'nwckco or If tblmil Im beta a diaoge In 
owaemlp or mmerddp type..Yoa mmt useflte form "lhda~11 ofUM;d B~ °'~Ill OWHmJdp8 IMlllabl&at 
City HaJl 1a Ruom. 140~ onhe at::-::-· -----rm:r.o. - ' -mu, or by calliua: T ._ AB.Bmnee at (415) 554-4480. · 

............................ ...,.,.....,....,_N....,.lt«•tll"....,.-..•• .. _ ............................... M.f ..... l••.,.,...u~11,_.11,H .... 9 .... ~· ........... M!WeH ......... ..._....;..~U&l6Jellltiohl"W. ...... U=lttlll ..... 

Bolleess ~don eeroocate Number: · t/ ifk~?: l"¥9.:i§fAITT~mKyt""·\ 
....... _.1ne: l S)ztwe~ /king ~eJ~ Stdln\iat~:_ , j 

. tu) Name: ~ 34,,,., bal<:i l ~1~·~'1J. j .. _.. .......... ·-··-*. -·"·· - ... t 
G UP»ATE AN ADDRESS 
lmp01ttmt: Pleme nrite that the Tu Collector lblldntlldm three sepmm twe• ofbllldntm ~= · · 
A. DUiiness Mailing Addn:lll' Location: Notte. a.aid otJier'maW'hlll fnm. the T.u Colltt!tor are ent to Chi$ mddrm. 
B. Bum. Looitlon: nB ii the ph)'tfe11l addt1:sls oftbe bnue= (ddud.lng hog.,ba~ h~). 
C. Aeeontlng Rewrdi Loeaiic11: A~tmt!ng reco-nk am kept at th1' llddma. . 
(Pleamr.ote 'llud.11 plJfi o,liice b tMN b8 wtfl/ u tit~ llUl'lliltg~fln' die llllilli-, fJRt.JtSll2!. 66 lmil • ·~~ ~) 
A. 

IUl'ectlft .oate-c1ate a.at the ~drm muge took <or wm tl$bWdf~= 6 . «•11Df/J1»1J o9 /22/2'!,l.l 
Namufmdlm:ipt.u · /Jl $.he~ none: 

244-/ M1'!rmuz Slrw± stcA 1w10 Niw~ Sub# atyASnu Zip 

·Jl. Dud!ell!!~ ' • D ClitcklJereif~sll~~~.~mter~lfelow .;, .. -

Effective Dare-date tht the ad~ cunge took (orwfil take) pla~ (ml!lf.flislyyyy) --------

. Now~(ciootbuP.0:.ua) S!dte# Clty48Wt- Zip . 
• 

. C. Attp1111fiAA Rmrd!! IAC!fj!m o ~ llere ljlJll»le~ B~ M~ Adslrea; ~ /Dlla'lllldm, ~ 

PilfJnt: ( ) _____ .......... _ 

r,ew Addrw (Cannot~ a P.O. Bm;) 

+ THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND DATED ON THE REVERSE SIDE + 
Qf'tbi! form k imet signed by e.n uthcniud repmt.ataiive of tlu:: bdhlw, it 'trill bf: mamed 'Wftlloot prc11;elllllnl) 

~IOllB/12 
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:••if111it:•ai•P.•J11._. ..... , ... ••t•11U.1a11111•1tJO!<ll•ti•.,.•ll••••••a•••••,.ie..•1t'":"ll"llililli6i+~ . . 
CITY AND COUNTY Of SAN FRANCISCO ~Certificate Number: j 
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER & TAX COLLECTOR \;. ••.•••. m ....... .-•• - ............................................... .J 

. UPDATi:S TO BUSINESS A~COUNT lt-!FORl.i ... ..\T!ON .. continued · 

.• ADD A. NEW LOCATION OR.FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NA.ME* . 
(* FluJlilom B,,.4111# Nfmlf6 /llW In So~ m!fBI lnjlhNI wJIA lile&m ~ ColPflt am..,~ ht lleDllll 16' bi ~ Htdl.) 

. Effective Date- mrtmg date fer new mddre§ Hdf(lit' ftctitimu bu11ln~ na~ ("dbfl."): 

~m BmJ.nem N11mK: ("'dba-,, lfa~bk: ~--~--.:...---~--~-~~-,....,....--~ 

~tlon:~~~~~~~~~~-~~~~~-~~ ~~~~~~~ ~~~-
~ Mdrm (CimllllOt be P 0. B ) ~111ik H r:w & Sbrte · 'Th. • 

" • ox ' "' . t~"'rmr~Fl'i~·Qirrma'Lr········ .. ~ 
----- ----- .e . : 

~.11 of l"rilury Buimas AdMty ~11tllll ~P.11ynJI F-dim11tMNWllbet f _. i 
(e.g-. cmmaffing ~ •. Mllil ~ w:&.Dkmle IHd) (12 imHtlu) of SF Em~ r._<:,[~!.~ ••••. f~.9 .. ~ .... -.~!!~!L . ..i 

. {~ lNACTIV ATE A LOCATION OR FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME* (but stlU doing bnldne1!$ bi SF) 
("" FlcliJJoiDt B,,._ ~ cmz k abmlditMN 'll>ltli tltt! Colml~· ad: Cl()l HIS//, If~ l6f -(lfIS) SSU'!SlJ; lf'WW.~.~ilim'-(pam)' .. 

. I am Ifill oondueti11g bns.ine.1111; Im San Il'mnclml, blrt I J11we cllMd t1'ie ~ LOcA TION &tt:d Wow: 

LOCATION11owck>led: __ ~-~----_,_,._-----~--~-~------

EfrCcttve Date-~ dlitU forimra:ttvitted hlariion: _--~------..,----------
~--'5'1!!!15G--~---------------- ,.....,_......,. ________ .. _ .. __ _ 

I am still eud11di1111g btibiw: hi ~n Fnr.u:&ico, but an lollgCI' ~the FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME (dba) listed balt'liw.t 

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME (dba) no longer limlng: -~----~----------

Effecthre J>lllte-191.ding di~ for F:ictlliou" Bur;h~ N.111me (db:e): ---------------

e OTimR c.HANGES TO AccOUN'f INFOR.M.ATION (that dn uot mvolVe SI ch.allge in Omtfnhip): 

{I ll:EQUESTFORFINANCl.ALADJUSTMENT TO ACCOUNT 
Dacrlbe nature of adjutment and jmtifimtion ~ afuJch additions! sheet and/lf}r ~~.!!2!.,~.!~~ ....... 

I •• '\, 

· • ! EOR QfflCE ysg QNkY; ! . . 
----~-~--~~~.........,.-.,...--~--~--~-- ~ Approved by. ~·-- S 

~ll • ,·:.I ;, • ... :: ...... ! 
-~----------------------- : P~by:: : 5 i 

I undemand that this ~ration iS ~tQ 
of perjl.ll'lf that I am an ~.rind & of~~fin; 
complmto th@bM!tof 
up to $600 (Ban Fnu~oo 
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CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO 
OFFICE O~ THE TREASURER & TAX COLLECTOR 
ctty l"WI. RaoiTI 'l.40 

f~~;;::-;::~:~~&~'#7j7f:/i!''? 
= t 

1 'Dr. catl\O!'I B. Gi:xxlett Place 
Sall F~ CA 94102: 

'1Ga,11rwil••"A>.aaaaa•11al!LllllllloallW.~Glllit6irfl•llUP..wFl'dl!!liQodJ11Wll1&a.11!11U'.-•1116wlllo. .. ,...fitJi••rt-l' 

Dial 3-M wllfWt &ml Fn11~: 
(415)701-2311 ~SSflf'~ 
FM: Sfi4.6207' 
WWW~Ofl;I' 

... 
•, t. 

UPDATES ·TO BUSINt;SS ACCOUNT INFORMATION 
This form can be uHd for the followtng: 

16 1 Updaf!I' an addmu {lncludlng malUq addrfi8, busi~ location .imd/cr ~ng mconl location) 

@! Add a new location 11n~or fktitiOmli busin&d name ( .. dba") to an exil'ri.fng account 

E) lnactivaW a localion or DBA for an account that 1$ dll oper.;ting at another loca.tkln 
0 Make m~l!flntous changes to iCC.01.mt lnton:natmn fhat do not lnvotve a ch•nga In o~lp 
8 Request an ~em to your account based upoo ~or corrected payroll er registration Information 

. DO NOT USE TIUS FORM. tfyo111 ~no lcmge:r oo~ bmine111 Ii= sa Francis@. or lf dileNi b11.1 ~a chsmge m 
ow11ttir1hip or (m<Jilienildp type. Yon mim me ae form"~"-of~ B~ or Ch1111g~ itt ~,. av'4ilabki at 
CftY Rlitll la. Room 140, 0.11.llne at J9WW.~&W.r. - - ~ ~. w by -·· ~ fdmlncut (415)°§54..4400. 

0 UPDATE AN ADDRESS 
lmpo~ P.Jeue MU! flftlt the 'fo: Colledu:r W111b~till111 thmi Hpmd:e types of ~CP add~: 
·A. .Bwdnea!I Malliq Addires.s LoCiltfoa: Nott~ a11d ether materlab; fmm ike T.u C~r U'e wmt to «bk~ 
B. Bmm~ ~tkm: Thill k tile pbyilbl add.r'eu of the b111smm(i~clndi11g home--bued bum~). 
C. Acroonfiog Reoo.rdi IM.aflom Accoli!lltlng noon111 tiare kept at tlllf~ addrm. 

·(Pleau NO~ llwt a pD8J o~ 6'lx cm: he wd at t/uliU'dilJt.8 m!tlrmf111' the ~en, /sfl(~/Je ##ii.OS tlu. ~ tmsiJtm ~ 
~ IJ!iMM M.dhtg.Addnlft 

Effective Dat.e- datr. tfl1t the tddreu ebuge rook (or will ~) p~ 

NamemDud.lreclpjmt: --------------

(rrun.ldtflfJ'J11) -~--~----
POOne: ( ) ,......._..... _____ _ 

NlllWAdd~ 

. B. JJ.!Sh!.e!i!t '.t:.m~91!!. . 

Sutte# City & SfR.te 2lp 

D .,Check hue lf•p B~ /f~A~ ~enll':f'itddl'e$9 ~ 

Nw Addrm (C.nriot be 11 P.O. Rm:) Stdte fl Cltr llt Sbfu Zip 

C. A.cemu1Upg Bec:wjs LogtIDn D Chd ~ l/lifJmt a BliSim!t;s MgfJJttg A~·~ ~r atlt!N!M bduw 

Pboae: ( ) 

"!if' THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED MID :PATED ON T.RE REVERSE SIDE + 
{I!tlm form ls rwt rJg~ by 311! nth~ ~resen~e nftti.e b~f l:t will be ~ed l!rithi:mt p~ng) 

~JO!JB/11' 
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:",..rr'ta>-1a'tt•n&1tit:t1•~•~" .... ••lkttll•-'111a1e1tSk.._..••'"•• .... ••••••n•n•1nr:1•••!11.ii:~ .... 

~ i .. , r ~: 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO s Certificate Number: ! 
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER & TAX COLLECTOR t.. ...... ._ ... ~ ....................................... : .... .; ........ -i 

UPDATES TO BUSINESS ACCOUNT INFORMATION .. continued 

. @ ADD ANEW LOCATION OR FICTITIOUS JUJSINEsS NAME* 
(" ~ B~ Nma lliml Iii Stm ~ llUIStlHJjlll!Jl/'Witi tAeStm ~ CollJllfCkrli, looatti4 I# /J.mHJ!t 168 ltl Cilf H'11L) 

Effective Date - st.rfblg dak for new •d.d:ra:l iim.dlor fietfflous bmldne1i nmne ('4dfui"): 

Ficti~WI B1llDm: Name(Udba,., If appf!C&b~ -,..--------------------

Location:~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~-
Stniet·Add~ {Canu.at be a ~.o. Box) Suite# f[JJ!. 

D!li11Crip&111. ofl':rlllilruy B~ Acttvity Esttmated SF hynl Eafuub!d N11mber i .,..:...._ ! 
{es.f;., ~ ~ fiUD •ai. ~~food} (12 m.tmtU) of"SF E~ \ •• £t!!!! ..... r.§S ........... ~f:!£~ ... -. .J 

• INACTIVATE A LOCATION OR FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME~ (but mn d~ bmines1 in SF) 
r' FldiJitJllll ~ Nwnet; t11111 k #NM~ IPllli ~t1 ~ et.ri.· ct1Jr Hrill, ROOIJJf ltf8-(4l!i) 5SU!!50; Wli'!MflflW.wg/C~tri} 

~am JtilI coruiucting bninm m Sitn Fra11~ but! Juve cl~ the-~ LOCATION listed below~ 

LOCAT!ON8owd0200:~~~~~~__,.~~~~~~~--~~--~~~~~~~ 

Ett'ecllve Date ~ es.dl~g date for im.ctivafild locatio:it~ 

I am Bftil conducting bulnw in Sn Fr.ID~ bmllo longer me the FICTITIOUS BUSINESS .NAME (dM) Hm:d below: 

FICI'ITIOUS BUSINESSNAME.(dW.) no lo~r 11.dng: -~~-~~-~---~-----~ 

Effective.Diire-endmg~fO:r ~BrudnwNrtmc (dba): ---------~----~ 

hW8M JOl18/Jt 
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CITY AMD COUN1Y OF SAN FRANCISCO 
,t•lll•)ll .. N-•11111•.m•••••VtiPliBPl!r••IWff•&Gl&.lllJBWQll•IllMklilOll'l.lllliE.S'MDfiURllll•t!'ll._ 

f Certificare Number: lf] l/:f ?f[ I· • OFFICE Of THE TREASURER '1 TAX. COU...ECTOR 
cifr Hd,·RO® 140 
1 Dr. ~B. ~Pla!:e 
San~ CA 94102 

\lr"£1&1•Msilr•J!f••Silll&Blll&••llfl:l·lf-.. 1 .. Ul!!P .. •ll'Bll'.V:~•WJ11•WuEP•••,.BM10UfllilJ!llPIUIUll.RftrrrfJ 

Dial S-.1~1 wilhfn SM Fmncl!!oo; 
(415-) 101~11 oolslde San F~ 
FAX: 654-8207 
Wlllll/'.~.arg 

UPDATES TO BUSINESS ACCOUNT·INFORMATION 
Thf.s form can be Udd. for.ti'lit followmg: 

1 
• 8 Update an a~ (ineludlng malllng ~. ~~ l~tlon ar»dlor ~nting record location~ 

11f'} Add. a new looaticn and/or fictitious buGinHS name f'dba") to nn existing account 

6' lnactf~ a location or DBA for an account tbat 1' mm openriing at another location . 

flt Make miee9ife~ chenge11 w account lnfonnation that do not ·invotv8 'Ii change rn o~hip 
r 

8 Requnt nn adjwrtment to your account bauid upon updated or cormcted ~I or regl.l'l:ration hnormatlon 

DO NOT USE THm FORM If you are oo longer eiH:du.etmg bmmen m SU l1'ru.chm or if Chm hafil ~ a change in 
~.or ownership.type. Yoo~ me tile form "lkclsmtikm o/Clowl B~ <W ~ lB ~,.~vaillbleat 
Cl HJIJI lo bom 140, o&line gt www. 'l!Bmw.o 1ll11Sl Amtu.eti at (.lf.t · 5~. · 

B~ ~011 Certifica1:e N11mber: 

hgiltered O'Wftenhip Name~ ~-vt...__ ..... F_r_?.._'1_'-_'~~f_w ________ ....... __ 

DBA (Doing .BumeD As) Name~ 

0 UP.DATE AN ADDRESS 
ll#fHJ'f'it»tt: Pieue note th$t fire 'fix Co11ecior mdntaha11 three sepatare ~pa of bumeM .m~: 
A. B~ Mailing Addmil Loca.&11:. N~ticei and. otfrer mate~ from the TM ~rare fleltt tu thii a~ 
B. ~1 Locztion: This is the p~ addre11S etfthe buitnen (incl.ruilng ~bued hl!:mWlfl!I}. 
c. Aeco111111ti11~ Rooords ~&11: .Accoonting ~rds ~bpi at th. ~ 
(Flu#twttilut~po!to~~~ hef81il!dff3tlJe~~fM~i~ bm~beJiWi•ds~~h~~) 

A. Busmeo MIRirillig Addrg.s; 

Effeetivie nate-dare tful.t fue &ddrm clmq"e wok°(or 'flfil tW;) ~: (mmliU,pyp) ____ ...._. __ ~ 

N~ of .mail rncipkmt: ------......... --~----

New-Addl."flfl! S.IW# City&.~ Zip 

B. &!'J.l!~L®!tiw ·, ... D.~ h~ if &iJMt!>IIN B~ M'11Jing°A.ddW!B9; fJIMn~ mtn' ~ ~ 
. . 

(wt.m1'4/yyJ!1) ---~----

.N&W A~(~ bell P.O. &i} Su.I«-# . City~ St.re ~ 

C. Aeoounti!!f Recorm LoAAtio! o Check hue if~ as BlllBiMBN M.ailing ~; ~enter a4tlrm IH!Jow 

Pim~ { ) · -~-----

Sl.1!.!te# . 

~ TIIIS FORM MlJS'l' BE SIGNED AND DATED ON THE REVERsE SIDE ~ 
(If thmtonn w m.at dgned by.rw. auttwrlmd repra:®tattve vftlie bw:in~ lt Will be rmi:rn.oo wfthl:iut p~ 
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••l!l"'*""ll-fl•111u1J••&111"H•••11•a•»••••••ii•••-•••:11'1UiJt.lrJo•._J11a•••• .. •• ... •-~ 
t : . . ( .. 

-CfTY MD COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO E Certificate Number! ' i 
' . . .. : 

OFFICE OFTHE TREASURER & TAX COLLECTOR \._ ............. - .••••• ""~ ............ -.... ~··········:·""""""/ . . ' 

! am ~D oo.ruluetmg bmmess ht San F~n~ Jmt no lru.rgtr bie the FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME (dba) ~ below: 

fi'JCTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME (dba) no Ion~ mhlg: ___________ ==~-----

Effective Date- endbig date fur Ficl.itiollS Busioesg Name (dba): ---------------

8 REQUEST FOR FINANCIAL .ADJUSTMENT TO ACCOUNT 
~nature of adj~ent ud jmtification - atm'ch additio1:1al meet and/or docum-mtamm . .u needed. 

.#f!"•flall••a.a.•11111!1Ma•90l&k••ll1t•li•ltll'wlJ1•aow•••Jr.* 

. , f E_QB QfEJCg USS,~: •\ 
: : 

--~--~~--------~--------- ! Ap~l.ly: -~ ,w .. i 
..... ,, ... li.!t. r ! • 

~~~~~~~~~~~~-'-~~~~~~----~~~~ i fimCf>l>Rdb~ : 

{. DW, pro_c~: .....,........:._.'... .J 

,. 

REWMltl 10/16112 
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CfTY, AND COUNTY OF SAN FRAllK:ISCO 
A.t--lltiM>••tw<•f'ill'••Jlo>ll••ID'lllft~-"-tl""'llltt>"*P.i.at1sl!l'llil•t1-•P-•••l!'••«ftG•-"'lll'•l"•f<11Jt-I'". 

• t.lFFICE OF THE TREASURER & TAX COLL.ECTOR f ceriiftcate Numbtr. lf7t{/ :J- '2 i t r : 

City Hali, Room 140 ........... WVP'll1!1Hlllll••W•l"l14IU.t<•B~l>&••t•a1&1••11;•ll•ti..-dllH1!ltkMt>•&.'ll"t:8••1!i&j11:lll~~-·· ·~~ 

1 Dr. Cartton B. Goodlett PlaC:e 
Sen F~oo. CA .94102: 
(415) 554-4400; FAX:~ 
www.sftnmmlmr.org ., . JOSE CISNSWS, TREASURER 

GEORGE PIJTRtS; TAX ADMINISTRATOR 

Thi$ fcnn can be uud fofthe fo~ 

:~) Update oo addren {includ6ng ~Ulng ~.~~on and/or acco1.mtmg record l~n) 
@! Add a ne;w lcl::ation and/or fk;UtfQu$ ~neu mune (~ha") to ~·.111 e~ account 
fJi maetlvtri:e a l~lon or DBA for an account that Ja~ operating at a~r J~ 
e Make milieelW!flllOW ~Ml'll9" to ttc:f»Urrt information that do not invotve a Chllfl~ m ~11i . 
1rl Request an lld'fustm!Mt to your account bascid upon updated or ~ payroll « reg1Mn1ticm Info~ 

00 NOT ()SE THIS .FORM if yo11111tt H looger wad11red.alg ~ 1111 &:ill Fni~ ®'if there ~& bffn 111 Clbllnge m 
~or ~Mhip Cypil.· Yoo mua W!l!! file form 14~tm ef Clt:ff§l!lf ~ ""Clumtfe ilt 0n~~lp" aviillsbh: r11t 
City Hall hl Room &.W, ool~ At ~~ttr.---m • or by ClllO!Jm T1utP8Yef' ~ece at (4Ui) ~ 

~UPDATE.AN ADDRESS 

· Jmpo~ ~Sie .. that die Tu~ JW1ht001ts fh..-~nire tn* f1f~ add~I!$: 
A. hum~ MailinE .Add~ ~tkrn; N~ lllM other J!!l~b fMm re.Tu Ccl!i!!ctm' l!r'e~ h1 tk&s litkfrw. 
a &~~ Looa~t Tim ~tlle phymm udf'Ull (lftih ~ (md1111:Hlt& ~ oo~). 
C. ~tfng~i~&m.: ~flimgt~ll~bptatthisdd~ 
~IWledlatdlpll!lt~ ~tll/Ut k.~• du:~ ~/wrl#t ~ btrt~ll-emeti flt die~~~) 

A. blagt M•iJigg M!f® 
£.ffecthte Date .... cl.It&; Hult tile lllddftss wuge took (or will bike} pla~: (mmldd!yyyy) .......,

1 ~'-0.;;l;J..~ ......... -~ 
Ngmeof~ll ~~tSf &fj,J"':f;·~ ~!1.· &-d, In!e1ti Pkl»l~ t~""~ 
:et Ld.-+"' .$+~ . . SA G?f ~ . . "41~1 

~A~ ~t/- City&~ 11p .. 

·:.. B. ldS!i La:Mtkm . ,.~ · · O C1u!cA ~en if sami u. ll~ M&t.ffhtg A~; otllmflk mto' m/tirns! bd#w. 

Effedf\>c: Pate-~ t~t ~ .iuld~ cl£.%~ ~k (oo will take}~: (mmlddfJ'J' rfl) I/; o;{ µ-
;;J t /;;.:ri... 51-v~ . Sf-, c;ti- ~ .9t//o5 

~· ~ <c~ be .1t r.o. aa~J S\lttt tt r Ck1 & Bait~ t;p 

C. .A.ern!!Ci!lj: 8~ ks~ 1( Cktck hell. if mme fJS Bumm Mtlllb'!g Adtlr.t$$; fJth.m¥198 tmll!I' mldras IN!l0#1 

-}; THIS .FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND DATED ON THE REVERSE SIDE ~ 
(lf'thb form i1t oot ~by an inJtBOJriud rep~mtiYe of the b~ it wW be murm:d ~itho~ p~il!g) 
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..;,W•tt...,.Hll4Mit»Wjli!IP40l•JllHIU•lli"J<l<fllOJll!fi111'tJPto.to1rlu~l!fl;B?!llla.l111•fl••11•11'-~C111t•W• ... , 

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO f Certf~w .Ntu~ben lf:.?f 1 ~ ;2 . • . f 
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER & TAX COLLECTOR t ......... ,.. ................. : ................ : ...... ., ................. ;,i 

~ ADD A NEW LOCATION OR F.lCTITIOUS BtJSlN.ESS NAME* . . 
(,.. FldltiMtS ~ N~t.tWftl Sim Fl'tllld,5Ct1 mEPlthe/lkdfflltk tll.e&m F~ Cd1ilntpClf!lt. ~fn If.mm 168ht Cit}· lllll/.J 

E~vtr Dai~ - stlirting Wire for new addft!R adlor (rdltlOO!I hlllhl.im mti.e ("'dm"): 

F'k:~ Buf-Nli'IW(""dhfl"').ff~'h!.: ---~----------~--~--

0 lNAC1'IVATE A LOCATION OR FICTITIOOS tlUSINESS NAME" (bl:it still· dofug b~ in SF) 
(W F~ ll~N~ewrk~iM!d llltC~~ Clif &ilCi ~ 168-(llSJ !f.Y.4'JSll; ~~rw.~ 

I am still~~ In San Fni~. ~t l bw druied 6!ie u:p~flc LOCATlON ib:t.Ed bdow; 

LOCATIONMW~~~~~------~--~~~~--~--~~ ........ ~~----~ ......... ---

E~ ~-ff~~ lt>r mllllcd~ ~tiim: 

J 11UD rim: owd~ ~eum Silo Fnl~ bat oo-~ ~ thie FICTITIOUS BUSIN!SS NAME (dW) lmted Mow: 

FICTITIOUS BUSINESS NAME (dbft) P4! ~ mng: ---~---~-~---~~--

M'dve lbre-odiDfid&rte fol'~s 8~ NS1me(dba): --------........ ~--------

~itd~this ~ration il$c~ctto NVlwi by~ Office off.he T~tmtr & Tu .cottM®r. ! ~"' ~PIWlllty 
perjury timJ am Ma~~ of fr!ls bradnNe fJl'd.ffy 11nd blt ti'!G ~ ~fMd hmtin hl truit l!l11d 
~tu the *tof my ~dg& !Ind l»fklf,J ~thiltm~tim!I of~tioo~ ~ubjeettoG ~ m 

pto$800 (San • BU11£imlu T~ ~~~ ~ 6.17...SJ,Md ~~ff.1-kig$ffya~. · 

&dttt~ 0~ fYlq ~'is~~ 
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Cm" ANO COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO . 
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER & TAX COLLECTOR . 
C!ty Hall, ~ 140 . 
1~.~.e.~~ 
SIMI Fmndrioo, CA 94102 
(415)~MX:5~7 
WWW~.~ 

r--ap..,.l'l"M'~t(J!IWl~j.)JlrJ,lllll)r.1!1a11.iallll"il~a!l~eu1u•i1'Nlll!.l~a-lji,•f'511~ 

1~Nwnmn ~3$ lr&c·¥; r - . .. . . . 
._..._l!illftl-M.5.kttl!!P41V••h1!'l!lallll'APlllll~u1wu111a&Jl'••1t•••H•.n.·»Uw-lfftA'lrltE.ll~· 

Thia form canm ~for ~~ng: . 

·_.ft·~ ari add..-(fndudJng.maJUng ~. bus~l!i .~ Mdior ~nUng reoord •~) 
.. f;p Add• mwl~ rutdlol'~ ~name(~~) ~en~ng~ ~ 
0 Ina~~ Joeltkm' or ,PBA for Mill~ tt.t:a. ~I~ at~ Joclri(on . . •· 
8 ~m~~~t0~~thltdcaotl~11~1ri~1p · · · 

~ ~M .ad.l~riwyoor~balllld up~n updmtd or~d·~ i)f~~ lnfomi~n 
DO~USEt'BISJ!ORM:tt',oo~aroiD19l'~~~aSM~'of'Utbmli'itri_l111 .. m 
OWl:l~Ol'~~lf'-Qn'.J11.M~~&f.Onl!i~D/~~ar~mlhwf~11~blivflt 

ht-~140,,~atmPw. · · · • 11r- ~mC415) ~. 

~--lflitif~UNMWl.aillldl~~~!J\!r.~M~ ... ~ ....... ~~~r,A:swobi\6l111,;1Mi:iilJ~N.f.M!il1IJ~PHtio<t.~ 

~~~dOD ~ttiNnmhr:. ., .... giWf~MiGf''·\. · . I .. . 1), ~ ~ 
~Owncnhlp·N~e: .. .. :'.t'l\c.\: ,.......~ ___ ........._ ___ ~ · ~fUnUiidru ~ j 
DBA(Domg.&~A!i)N~ ~f!-0. " t ~~~: ~--(~..J/f 

~ft~tJ.811FJllUl!rh1ifilll!o~~Wr ...... lz>•...W~l'I ~ 
.-. 

UPDA~ANADP~ t 
· ·1~ JJ~~tf;~~'I'u~~~~~~cf~~; •. • · 

A. ~~~~~N~ndt)ijaf!r'_~fhl1!1~Tu~t1~~~'1hk~ 
. a hmeti~~ -.'l'Jdlbl·di@~OOdra1:1u.d'~~~~hm~~}. . 

c. .AiooiJl!dq~~tiur: ~mm: ~.lnkrfptllt Uditaid~ . 
~llHJtt<llfimlllj!Ntlfl/lk:tlbux-Cf!J11:hwrvJa•~~pdJB~1 i#i.!!!!J!lS.INiJ~flJtltM l/ltiffNfd~~~) 
A. ~~Ad4rm 

B. ~Jmfia Cl Cll.d!urntf~•Bn~Maiibtg~~air~M'tt~~ 
tt;,.., ~ ... , .. ~ .. ~. ' ~... ""·~· 1-::.·· 

~~-datie tbt'dw~dr~twk(otdl ~~~ '(mmldtl/1J1Jl!) -~~----

Nfll'f'~(~bul'.O.~· . Sil!&f Qg;y&_Sb!fti • ~ 

C. }M;e@p&g:s.§1*~P . D ~·imif~tut~Y•llJ11gA~;~~~k/bw • 

+ THIS FORM MUST BE SIGNED AND DATED ON THE REVERSE SIDE 7 
(Iltldt-fmm is Mt~ed·bJl.u •m:b~ rep~-Of~ bu.~hui1i1B,·itwfil ~ ~ ~ 

~J.ltl~J(j. 

P469 

' ' 
\ 



.. 

.. · 

_.Qima~~ja.A~·~~'.{if>iat&~ii\'~;~im~~-~f.: 7':·;:,·.·.-: ,· · 

.:~ ::/~.-·.' ,: :·-~,·:~~:; : : ,._~;':: :~~~~ L:~:_~·i5::~\-< .: :t-< :>;;,1~:'· :: · : : ::}=.f :rf t<:~-r:-.' : , • 
~ ·~ .:-.~~.-._-r-,..,_~...,_~,~--__,.~.-.~~~.~.-.·-.. ~.~.-.-.~ .......... __,,,,_~:...,.r.~~-.i,.--.--.. ........ ~.~,~.~ ... ~.~.:~~~-""""l'l~ .. ~.~ .. ~~.~._,...~ .• ,..... 

. ~ :. ..... . ._ . 4! . - ' ,,.J • : ••• 

... ,._ . ... .· 

. ' 
~re: 

.. " ,. 

P470 11\_ 



;. 

Q~,.;rr· 

ClTY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRA.NClSCO 
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER & TAX COLLECTOR 
City 11&!1, Room 140 
1 Dr. Canton B. Goodlett P!aoe 
San Francisco, CA 94102 
(416) 65M400; TIY: 554-4455; FAX: 554-6207 
www.sfQov.oro;itsx · · 

JOS! CISH!:!ROS. TREASUR~ 
GEORGE PUTRIS, TAX ADMINISlRATOR 

UPDATES TO BUSINESS ACCOUNT INFORMATION 
Th.ft form can IMi- used for the following: · , 
~ Update an acidtt:sa {fnctudlng Matlfng lliddre.n, buslnen fomfon and!« aceountlng recc.mf looation) 
8 Add a new focatfon am:Uor ftctffio1.m luwlneu name.("dba") to an ~atrng accotmt 
0 Inactf wte a location or OBA fOf an account thiid: 11 lrifll operating at another locatlon 
8 Make mlsooll~1u10w:! changes to ~unt inform&l:lon fhatdo riot Involve a change In ownm;hlp 

DO NOT USE THIS FO:JW ifyooauw longer comiudl.ng ~In Stm ~Of' tb.Ne /1118li&lt a clumge in:~ 
or liWnmhip IJlpe. Yon mmt wre the f<trm ~~'!1i ef Clond.BllSineu or Clump.In Ow~ IMi!mble at City Hall bi. 
Room 140j .Cl' call (415) 5~, otonlineililtm~.O·~ - - Dtmf. 

0 tJPDATE AN ADDRESS 
lmport1mt: P~ nntr: that the Tu Co.llector ~w thrH HP&rlU typ~ nf bminesi; sddrmes: 
A. Bndnen M1dlfu.g Addrm Lolllitiom Notim ud other maUirilm from~ TH: O:!ll~r am BD:t to am addnn. 
a •. BnsineBB Location.; Tii.i&is the~ a~ ofihe ~- (lncmdblg home-oh~ im'sm~). 
C. A.cooonti:ng Reeom .LoC$!.fum: .Aeoounttn: Jt'e.COrds $£re kept at thll location. 
{Plttm rwtethat apMI ~ ~'cim IN!Ull'!tl ,x$ tki. ~ lldih'm/IJI' Ike~ Mt.1iJmJJ!ll. be. l4utf tzS die~ lmsiam ~ 
A. Busi!mlW..fliuMdMe1 ~ .' <~ t.. •. • ', ... ·"··· • 

• l ... 7h1.• " ~·I f:t •'" .! ,,.• :-r~""" ot~.S.-! If' "' 

.Effective Date-date ~flthe e.ddt$ eh~ toQk(o,!'·:fi1J. take)~= (mmtdd/jtyyy) -~-----

Phcme; ( . ) ·----.....---

NcwAddr,en 
t ·~·' 

B. Businm Locpti@n 

. . Suite# City .SHltatc 1J:p 
~ ~ ' • J. ' ,._, •. • • I 

D ·Qeck het lf JfftlM as Bltslnemt Mlliling A.tldms; t>th~ ems m:ldrm ~ 
• ... 6-t.. :~ 

Elrettive. Date-date~ theaddrm·~~~tJ tank (orWil!~.~) pli~: '-~m/dtf/yyypL,-· --~--,(_.-.. ~ 
' .. ... . . . 

,.. . ::..t·,. ,_ .... .:t .. • 

New Addreu (Cnnot bu P .0, Box) Sultdl City & S~ · Zip 

C. As:mmtmg ~Loe#@ o. Check ht:n if t.'™ as Burmesq MaJling ~; othfll'Wbe en.tu tidd/1$$ bekrw 
i. !\.' .. ~ i :u~. ~~ 

Nmeofmltilrecipicmt:, · . ... :~ • , · .'.. . Phone: { ) 

Nt\WAocb:Ui(0.11~~~ar.o.B111:! i)~ ......... ·~ S~# CUy&:SWe Zip . 
.1 ,Q:~ • ~.. - • 

b ... tr.t..,.. • t. ~ ... • ... ••• ,,,, .... -+ THIS FO~MUST BESIGMm~ DATED ON THE REVERSE SIDE ~ 
(Ii tiili :form it!: not B~OO by ill authcn:i~·rep~t;tiv'e of the bwtin~, it ".fil. oo n:Wrned without pro~J) . 

! ~ < •• . • ' -..'+). ol>i{· ,,,. ... ~ :t. .... ~.... • 



l •t: . .. · ... ~ "'· 

CITY ANO COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO ; 
OFFICE OF THE TREASURER & TAX COLLECTOR 

· . :~.J,:.:· r: ! ,f.-.!l :.. •' 
' t ;,. .. ~ ·:11 ~ • 

· UPD~l!"l~S tQ.~~$i~~ 4.~.~9.Ultif~NFuRMffil1iSON .. continued 

1@ ADD A NEW LOcA~GN OR FICTITJOUSBUSJNESS NAME* . . 
(* ~BR£iu!JI N~fiudltt So~ mu beflld'Wilh the&m ~ Cmm~ am, ~ln . .ll.oom 168m Ci1J Hflll.) 

-:~---·~ ... ~-- ... -.. ·-.~·:~ .. 
Effective Dat'e- riartf!1~rie~fru' :uvr 111.~~d101tfl~om bmiaeu wmu; f'dba")f _..;;QNQ=wtl:t.-=.:Wi;,;_ ___ _ 

1!,'"lX '• l";u•. ;·;~ .. .,. ... 'f.' ' mm/fld/f)'J!1 
~- t~:·i~, 1 •l it·.m:!· -::..(1'·: .. w,1-.t .:. 

Ficlilious B1u:lnm N~ ~1"), ifApp~bh!:"~Md=· m.i:.:!'W~e:....-_· ---------------
l •• 

I am JtiU ccmdlllding ~ m &m. Fnmcllco, but no longer. me the ll'ICT!TIOUS BUSINESS NAME (dba) llmd bduw: 
.. it'., '.. . ·~ ..... ' ... - .. 

FICTITIOUS BUN.INE8$ NAME{dlia) no funger mblg: _______ __,,,__~~-~--~-

Ef'f'eci:m Datc-imdmg date fur Ficiltiou'Busi.1HlU N!Uile (dbm): ·----------".~--__;. ___ _ 
ll'lltA/ dtl!J .. 

D OTHER CHANGES TO A:CCOUNT'JNFoRMATION (that do oot involve- a efumgei.m ownenh.ip): 
. ~ l" ; • • • - . .t.t t 

.. 'The ac~{ ~ CorfP~te ·~~~. shoc.ilcl be. Meet Thnve Cooperduie ire 
l 

i'r1 3J"" , ... , • '..;iur' t.., 
• 'f •• 

•' f1 I ·• 

'1. ,.. .... • 0 ~ C • I l • ! 
;;- .. <:"~If•• ,,;... • ...., ...... ,o-rft, ~· llfl' .. 11 ... • 

ftH't.tb-U.~aU;:tlJ\U~•··-·e-1ttt•MEi~jl"4"1t!~H1JUU~HM' ........... M~~· ... !"•"~....,..ff ... l!Ul.lfUl ...... , .... , .................................. 'ff-Mli!.•fflft.)flS~&M4btllfceff;d•~·ff•Wt 

I wt~!l>f2nd tfurt tills mrol~~·- tiubJ&it tO.~ib;:lh~ Office of tile tmuum & Tax Collector. I dsclal'il wwir penalty 
of pmjmy ttmt t am an 111.1mQrlnd 1-eprae~of,fi* bl.Rlnete <mtity Ml.I that th~ fnformllltk>n contmnld ~ ~ trua and 
oomplem to the my knO'llllled{le 11 «MJ'5tli!nr.I that m~m.atkm of lnformmkm 18 subject to a penurty of 
up to $500 (Sin mnc " lhlN ·ns" d'e, Section S.11-3), and r:ifm)r ~' lagRDy avalfabls-. . 

SignAt11n> ~· • .';.. :, : • • 

DATE: {;, ( 2 2 { 09~ .: t ~.< ... . .... 
.. .. ·:- _,,, .. 

- 1:"'-"'. • ... j>;~ • 

;t -~i:~~ ~· \ s • .~ ... : .~/. 
t•i ..... ~ Ol/29/20/J9 ... 

\v ' t" ~· ... 
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License Certificate 

City"&eountyof SM~ Uoon!ie O!rtfflc:ate 
Office oft:neT~&Tu:Cdled:or ' .... 

.. ... 

A '•:: 

SF:roJ!imA.TP! ON GOING GEEN.· . · 
:murnsr 
SMflbWi.:&D CA S!Ji.IOH717' 

FY 2015~2.016 

·~I&.···.· .. , . 
. :: ... ~i~r~i.·:'. · 

.. ·. 
'} ·.: :i: :~ •. ·~,. :·:::: .. 
. . · .... 
~. :· .. : ' • ·: i_" : 
·~:.::. . .. :· .· 

~ ...... ~ ... ~ 
... 

aty&Cmmtyof&nm~ ucerme~ 
Oliice tlfthe Trmsura'"&T~~ 

5F~1IDNONQJNG~·) 

2n llffiST 

.... 

!iARFAANOSCO CA !i14'10~fi 

•I"• •• 
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license Stateqient Summary {Payment 8ecofd) 
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,_., >•W .,_,,_ •M -- , ... ,.. ......... ,.,..,.,_, .... ,._.. ... ....... ,, .......... ~ ...... ,.~ _., • ....- ~--·-'' ....... , .... ,_,. 

Cancelled Check (payment of Bfll 15-006116) 

~t;:5.:1~.f f t:, . .;.,;~:'·?~·p; ':\~';:}:f l~~~i~~sl:;~~~:~g~t~lt~ 
·· ., ·>"~ ';''..: ..... ~iiS·:.. .:. ;.·. :/ 

r/1pr· 
___ s_~~~-~~~.,___c_~_\_te~~~-<~~~~~-u 

~..,_,-...""""'----'--~--'"""'"""'~""""~ ...... ·(~~~~..-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ @ liit::;;' 

T74~UGT7?7 

Cancelled Check {payment of Sill 14-006458) 

~~· A~~i+tfmU; !>lill~llB:UOOW 

~ 
M 

~ ~ • ~ B. 
T r 

1!1<1'~ 1 Mlmli.t·ll1'f f 
Ii 

~'f '.kl lttE®liR Ot 11'1/iJl.~OO 

Oll-f,'.JI. 
Q!li!!~D~l'lllY,iiW"1il:ll.E,llO~ 

•·"'·~ .. \·.._~-..to:• .. ,1~11 ~ .... ~-- tj• i'; 

~ 
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License Certlfic~te 

FY 2016-2017 

MSJ:nen: ~IM:mc 
tiW:Nl!SSWl\l ST 
SA!<!~ CA Ml~lf 

FY 2015-2016 

... ·· 
1:· 

C'ff¥&.~ofSao~ ~~ 
~.,fthl!, Trmsurer&Tneola:Wt 

,·,,: '• • f, I , 

.'.~···· ... ·.\ 
MED~I&" · .. '." 

MWTIR!i'E~"ffil'EIHC 
193.l~Sf 

I 

SMl~ CA Mt03-3+4t 

... 

., - ' ... , . 

" . ;• . :· : 
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·- ............ _..,.._. ____ --................ ~ ...... _ .. __ ,_ ..... __ ,,._ .... ""'-:.......-- ~ ...... _. ___ ... ,.,. __ ....... _.. .. ,.... .......... _.. .. _.. 

License Statement Summary {Payment Record) 

d1ib::: L M <l!--!~=~!'.!111! 

·r 
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Cancelled Check (payment of Biil 14-004.523) 

- """ 

''""'"'''''""===-~ 
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License Certificate 

fY 2016-2017 

Clty&~ofSan ~nrum Uamse Cstffica-00 
~QffueT~&Tiu~ 

. . . :-. . ~. : . ' 
. '• . 

I 
. ' . ~/1:0TtHUdillQf7··· . . . . . '~· 

.·~·'·~~-· ... 

~ HYltl.NG cmJl:;Rlf>K: ·. '' 
mt~ONSIJIEEI' 

SAM~ CA 941W.24'f4 

'"'::·. 
.... .. ;, .:·. 

'., .. 

FY 2015-iqiG 
... ·~'.)<,-

cvt),&~Clfs.an ~ Uoense Cetilictiite 
Oil'ke lilfthe T~&Til.liKCo!!ednr · · · ·· · · ·· 

~~CBiifmJNC 
l44i~SMEET 

SAN.~ CA W.il0-24''f4 

...... 
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Page 1·2 
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License Statement Summary (Payment Rec~rd} 
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cancelled Check (payment of Bill 17--004017) 

.. ' .. 

'·. ,•.,, •' :·-.'• •••L ,k' m,..!ll'-<..__,_.,. ____ ....,,_,..., ___ rns~7 ~ 10<1 

lp!...., 

t 
;nr ~.-~,,~~ t.,,.z ot.1e&4e 

;z•:~~~~~ - ...-.. 

Cancelled Check (payment of Bill 16-004315) 

I ' 

Cancelled Check (payment of 15-004636) 

.. -'..-

...... -"" 
• '.r.t'tl~ 

~"'5"/1 . 
~~ftQIS'i46£ §±Pt.£~~ 

~mw 4·V -ae:n • Si!!O"· 

'a~ .J'k:in f"l'q/1~ r"'f.Y° e-,,,/fec;f"'r 
-r:g]ftr::gg~ -----....._._ 

..J t 
V' -

: ',,.. 

'·. 
,, .' .. : ... '.: ·. 

'· 
' ' 

' ·.: . ;: .. : , . 

.. ~. 
: ........ -.. 
: .. ~ 

.:' :. ". -~ . 



CERTIFICATE NOMBER: 438266 

BUSINESS LICENSE SYSTEM 
STA~NT SUMMARY 

04-04-2017 

HI CER'l'IF-ICA'l'E HELP "'* 
OWNER: MED THRJ:VE COOPERM'IVE INC 
MA:J;L ADDR.; MEO THRIV;E COOPERAUVE INC 

BUSINESS .ACCOUN'l': 0430266 

1933 MISSION S'!! 

SAN FRANCISCO 

BILL NO STATOS ISSUE DATE 
17-003714 ACTIVE 03-D6-2017 

.,,_ 16~003985 ACTIVE 03-10-2016 
-- 15~004283 ACTIVE 03..,.03-2015 
- 14-004523 ACTIVE 02-27-2014 
- 13-004977 ACTIVE 02-25-2013 
- 12-302984 ACTIVE 01-01-2012 
.... 11-302765 ACTIVE 01-01-2011 
- 10-302547 ACTIVE Ol~Ol-2010 = 09-301905 ACTIVE Ol-Ol-2009 

:r.:rc-sis: RECORD INQU!RY COMPLETE. 

CA 94103-3441 

OWNER START: 04-21-2009 
Ow.tilER CLOSE; 

.w.rs EXTRACT: 04-04-2017 

TOTAL DUE ~OTAL PAID J?Al'MENT OT NEW BILL 

05-02-2016 
05•08-201.5 

;05-30.:..2014 
'07-31-2013 
i02-24-2012 
:oi-2s-2011 
05-07-2010' 
·11 .. 02 ... 2009 

DUE'THROUGB 04 - 2017 

. ....... 
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BUSINESS LICENSE SYSTEM 
STATtMENT.DETAIL 

04-04-2017 

CI£RTI"FlCATE NUMBER: 438.266 BILL NO; 
Owm:R: MEO THRIVE COOPERATIVE INC TOTAL PDE: 

17-00371~ ISSUE DT: 03-06-2017 
) COLI.i OST: 

TOTAL DUE Tlm.U 04 - 2017 TOTAL PAID! PAYM'l' 00'~ - - - - - - -- - - - - - - - - ~ - - -- - - - ~-- - ~ - - ~·~ ~ - - -- - -
02001 MEDI'l'HRIVE 1933 MISSION S'f 

CLS ACCT EXP OT. FEE !.>OE 
R72 000022 03-201f ~,..,.,,.,-

l?EN DUE p:'l'HER DOE To'l'AL DUE PEN DT.. PEBMI'l' 
~-i!ilt ~ -11 Lll54'&J$ o·s-2011 012022 

TOTAL 

I. 
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BOSINESS LICENSE SYSTEM 
. S!l.'ATEMEN'X SOMMARY 

04-04-2017 

CERTIFICATE NO'MBER; 474129 
OflN.ER: BF FOUNOA'l'ION ON OOlNG GREEN 
MAIL A.001-H SF FOUNDATION ON GOING G:Rll:EN 

211 12TH ST 

CA 94103-3717 

BUSINESS ACCOON'I': 0474129 

OWNER S~ARTi 12~01-2012 
OWNER CLOSE: 
B~S EXTRACT: 04-04-2017 BAN FRANC:J:SCO 

"BILL· NO STATUS ISSUE DATE ·TOTAL PAID PA'n!EN'l' DT NEW BILL 
. 17-0052;7.9 AC'I.'IVE 03-06-.2017 

- le-005682 ACTIVE 03~10-.2016 . 
- 15-006116 .ACTIVE'03-03-2015 
_, 14-006459 ACTIVE 02•27-2014 
: 13-011639 ACTIVE 07~01~2013 

Lic-sis: RECORD tNQU!RY COMPLETED 

~?'Wt'@"~ 

~'Ii 

.04-27-2016 
04-08-2015 
03-11-.2014 

. 07-10,.,2013 

~OTAL DUE THROUGH 04 - 2017 

'· 
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BOSI~ESS LICENSE SYSTEM 
·STATEMEN:L' DETAIL 

CtRTlrICATE NOMBER: 474129 BILL NO: 
m$Jl:R.: - SF J.l'OONDAT!ON ON GOING GREE TOTAL .DOE~ 

TOTAL DOE THRO 04 - 2017 . 'fOI'AL PAID:_ 

17-005279 ISSUE OT~ 03-06-2017 
~-.... COLL CST: ~ 

--~ l?AYM'r DT~ - - - - ~ - - -- - ~ - - - - - - - ~ - - - -· - ~ - ~ - -· ~ - ~ ~ ~ -- - -
0.2"001 SF FOUNDATION ON GOING GREEN 

CLS ACCT ~I? DT. li'EE !JUE PEN DOE 
li72 500004 03-2018 \li<:ii¥'451k¥#®"~ -

TOTAL 

NO MORE PAGES 5 PF7 BACK 

211 12.'L'R B'r . 
O!l'S:ER DOE TOTAL· DUE :E'EN DT, PEl'llf.['J.' 
~ _;, .. t!l 05-2017 07H61 

.. 
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BUSINESS LICENSE SYSTEM 
STATEMENT SUMMARY 

CERTIFICATE NOMBER: 446547 
OWNER: SHAMBALA HEiUiING CENTER INC 
MAIL ADDR: SHAMBALA HEALING CENTER INC 

2441 MISSION BTREZT 

SAN FRANCISCO 

'* * eERT:t.FICA-TE HELD .;, * 
BUSINESS ACCOIJNTI 0446547 

OWNER START: '02-16-2010 
OWNER CLOSE& 
B~S EXTRACT: 04-04-2017 

BILL NO STATUS ISSUE DATE TOTAL POE TOTAL PAID PAYMENT DT NEW BILL 
~ -03-24-2017 17-004017 ACTIVE 03-06-2017 

- .. 16-004315 Ael'!VE O.S-10-2016 
- 15-004636 ACTIVE 03-03-2015 
~ 14-004909 ACTIVE 02-27-2014. 

13-005401 ACTIVE 02~25-2013 
- 12-302990 A~IVE 01•01-2012 
- 11-302771 ACTIVE 01-01-2011 

LrC-815: .RECORD INQUIRY COMPLETED 

fllil' 66-
""""""' """·"""""' :o3-2B-2016 
~~ '04-21~2015 
~ . 03-28-2014 
_........,,...,, . 04-29 .... 2013 
liljj ~ 01-17-2012 

_. "'"""!Ei- 01-31-2011 

T,OTAL DUE THROUGH 04 - 2017 
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BOSINESS LICENSE SYSTEM 
STATEMEN'l: DETAIL 

04-04 .. 2017 

CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 446547 BILL NO: 
OWNE:Rt SH.AMBAIJ\_ HEALl~G CENTER INC TOTAL DUE: 

TOTAL DOE THRO' (M - 2017 'l'OTAL PAID: _____ .,,. _____ .... _~ _____ _.. __ _ 
01001 SID003ALA HEALING CENTER INC 

17-004017 ISSUE DT: 03-06-2017 
) COLL CST: 0, 00 
"PAYM'I' DT: 03-:24-2017 ________ ..... ______ . 

2:4 41 MISSION ST 
CLB ACCT EXP DT. ~E DUE PEN DOE OT~R DOE TOTAL DOE PEN DT. PERMIT 
H/2 000020 03-2018 ~~ ~ ·- -. .os-2011 012.ea1 

TOTAL 
LJL&L 

NO MORE PAGES, FF7 .BACK 
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Lew, Debra (TTX} 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 
Subject: 

Lew, Debra (TIX) 
Monday, April 10, 201710:03 AM 
'Matthew Maclear'; Utley, Eric (TTX) 
RE: Shambala, Medithrive and SFFOGG: Berlin PRA Response 

San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations Code Article 6, Sect. 6.22-1 states that '' ... taxpayer's return is 
confidential...". Section 6.2-17 of the same Article states that": The term "return" means any written statement 
required to be filed pursuant to Articles 6, z. 2, 1Q, 10B. ll, 1J., 12-A or 12-A-1, or pursuant to laws applicable to a fee 
administered pursuant to Article 6,. .. 11 

Article 12-A is the Payroll Expense Tax Ordinance and as stated above, per the sec 6.2-17, any written 
statement filed purs1,.1ant to Article 12-A is a return and, per Sect 6.22-1, is deemed confidential. Confidential 
Information provided in these returns could be used to disadvantage the taxpayer, thus the City cannot break this 
confidentiality and relies on Cal Gov Code 6254fi) for authority. 

Very truly yours, 

Debra D. Lew 
Assistant Tax Collector Attorney 
Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector -Legal Section 
P.O. Box 7426 
San Francisco, CA 94120-7426 
Phone: (415) 554-7888 
Fax: {415) 554-5010 

-From: Matthew Maclear [mailto:MCM@atalawgroup.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 4:03 PM 

k --i_I ..... 1_: 

To: Utley, Eric (TIX) 
. Cc: Lew, Debra (TIX) 

L~~z) 
Subject: RE: Shambala, Medithrive and SFFOGG: Berlin PRA Response CJ 

Thanks for the links. Please help me identify the section on which you are relying to claim a business application is a 
return. 

From: Utley, Eric (TIX) [mailto:'eric.utley@sfuov.org] 
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 3:31 PM 
To: Matthew Madear <MCM@atalawgroup.com> 
Cc: Lew, Debra (TIX) <debra.lew@sfgov.ora> 
Subject: RE: Shambala, Medithrive and SFFOGG: Berlin PRA Response 

Good Afternoon Mr. Maclear, 

This link should bring you directly to the correct section of the San Francisco Business and Tax Regulations 

Code, Article 6, Section6.2-17. 

http://library.amlegal.com/nxt/gateway.dll/Califomia/business/article6commonadministrativeprovisions?f=templates 
$fn=default.htm$3.0$vid==amlegal:sanfrancisco ca$anc=JD 6.2-17 
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Here are also a 2 generic links to the whole code: 

https://www.sfcityattorney.org/good-government/municipal-code/ 

http://www.amlegal.com/codes/client/san-francisco ea/ 

Please let myself or Debra kn_ow if it doesn't work. 

Thank You, 
Eric Utley 
Legal Assistant 
Phone; (415) 554-4493 

from: Lew, Debra (TIX) 
sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 3:16 PM 
To: Utley1 Eric (TIX) · 
Subject: FW: Shambala, Medithrive and SFFOGG: Berlin PRA Response 

Hi Eric, Can you please get the SF Muni code site to Mr.Maclear please? Thanks. 

Debra D. Lew 
Assistant Tax Collector Attorney 
Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector -Legal Section 
P.O. Box 7426 
San Francisco, CA 94120-7426 
Phone: (415) 554-7888 
Fax: (415) 554-5010 

from: Matthew Maclear [mailto:MCM@atalawgroup.com] 
Sent: Friday, April 07, 2017 3:15 PM 
To: Lew, Debra (TTX) 
Subject:: RE: Shambala, Medithrive and SFFOGG: Berlin PAA Response 

Can you send the links again as they_ came up with server errors. Thanks. 

From: Lew, Debra (TTX) [mailto:debra.lew@sfgov.org] 
Sent: Friday, April 07, 201712:54 PM 
To: Matthew Maclear <MCM@atalawgroup.com> 
Subject: RE: Shambala, Medithrive and SFFOGG: Berlin PRA Response 

Hi Matt, in our evening phone call of April 5, 2017, we discussed whether the number of employees was confidential and 
whether such information was part of a tax return, as that number was redacted in response to your PRAs of October 
20, 2016, December 7, 2016 and March 23, 2017. You asked that we provide authority for this position. We r~fer you 
to the definition of a return as set forth in San Francisco Business and Tax code section 6.2-17 which states: The term 
"return" means any written statement required to be filed pursuant to Articles 6, L ~ 1Q, lOB, ll, !b 12-A or 12-A-1, or 
pursuant to laws applicable to a fee administered pursuant to Article 6, or pursuant to laws applicable to an assessment 
levied pursuant to the Property and Business Improvement District Law of 1994 (California Streets and Highways Code 
sections 36600 et seq.) or Article 15 of this Code. 

Also, can you let please let us know whether your client has agreed to withdraw its Complaint with the Sunshine 
Ordinance Task Force (without prejudice)? We are investigating what happenned or could have happenned. Neither of 

plfsg 



the two letters were scanned and there is no record of receipt by Legal, Cashiering, or TPA, until your associate 
appeared in person with the October 20, 2016 letter with Attachment A, where we made a copy of same. 

Also, although your client is not a competitor, Govt. c;ode 6254(i) applies to "other persons" and not just the competitor 
itself, where disclosure would result in unfair competitive disadvantage to the person supplying the information. 

Please contact me with any questions or concerns. 

Thanks. 

Debra D. Lew 
Assistant Tax Collector Attorney 
Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector -Legal Section 
P.O. Box 7426 
San Francisco, CA 94120-7426 
Phone: (415) 554-7888 
Fax: (415) 554-5010 

From: Matthew Maclear [mailto:MCM@atalawgroup.com] 
sent: Wednesday, April 05, 2017 1:03 PM 
To: Lew, Debra (TIX) 
Subject: RE: Shambala, Medithrive and SFFOGG PRA Response 

Debra: 

Nice speaking with you. 

CAPA is not a competitor of any entity for whom they are seeking information and CAPA is not in the marijuana 
dispensary business. 

Thanks, 
Matt 

Matthew C. Maclear 
Aqua Terra Aeris Law Group 
415.568.5200 
www.atalawgroup.com 

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This email and any attachments are privileged, Including but not limited to attorney-client or attorney work-product p1ivlleged. The fnformaUon Is Intended only for the use of 
the Intended Jndlvldual or entity, whether named properly above or not. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified !hat any review, disclosure, copying, distribution, or the taking of any 
action In reliance on the contents of this emailed Information Is strlctly prohibited. If you have received this email in error, please immediately notify the sender by lelephone or email to arrange for 
destruction of Information and the return of the documents. 

IRS Circular 230 disclosure: To ensure compliance with requirements Imposed by the IRS, we inform you that any U.S. federal tax advice contained In this communication {lndudlng any attachment) Is 
notfntended or written by us to be used, and cannot be used, (i) by any taxpayer for the purpose of avoiding tax penalties underlhe Internal Revenue Code or (ii) for promoting, marketing or 
recommending to another party any transaction or matter addressed herein. 
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From: Lew, Debra (TIX) fmailto:debra.lew@sfgov.org] 
Sent: Tuesday, April 04, 2017 5:12 PM 
To: Matthew Maclear <MCM@atalawgroup.com> 
Subject: Shambala, Medithrive and SFFOGG PRA Response 

Dear Mr. Maclear: Please see the attached letter and documents. Please note that the City and County of San Francisco 
has no record of receiving your letter dated October 20 or December 7, 2016 by mail. We first became aware of the 
October 20, 2016 on about March 23, 2017. We are investigating what could have happened and apologize for the 
delay. What date were these letters sent? 

The statement of compliance and documents we are producing herewith, are responsive to your office's multiple 
requests. 

Please feel free to contact the undersigned to discuss this matter further. 

Thank you. 

Very truly yours, 

Debra D. Lew 
Acting Tax Collector Attorney 
Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector -Legal Section 
P.O. Box 7426 
San Francisco, CA 94120-7426 
Phone: (415) 554-7888 
Fax: (415) 554-5010 

· CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: The information contained in this electronic message may be confidential and may be 
subject to the attorney-client privilege and/or the attorney work product doctrine. It is intended only for the use of the 
individual or entity to whom it is addressed. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any use, 
dissemination or copying of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this electronic message in error, 
please notify me by telephone at (415) 554-7888 and delete the original message from your e-mail system. Thank you. 
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Young, Victor 

From: 
Sent: 
To: 

Cc: 

SOTF, (BOS) 
Friday, April 07, 2017 4:03 PM 
'dratler@sonic.net'; Lediju, Tonia (CON); CON, Controller (CON); Rosenfield, Ben (CON); 
'kjmmbm@gmail.com'; Quezada, Randolph (HOM); HSHSunshine; 'Josh Wolf'; BreedStaff, 
(BOS); Baumgartner, Margaret (CAT); Guzman, Andrea (CAT); 'Ann Treboux'; Cote, John 
(CAT); 'gb@atalawgroup.com'; Lew, Debra (TTX}; 'Allen Grossm;~m'; Eng, Michael (CPC); 
lonin, Jonas (CPC); Silva, Christine (CPC) 
Ng, Wilson (BOS); Calvillo, Angela (BOS) . 

Subject: SOTF - Notice of Hearing - Complaint Committee: April 25, 2017, 5:30 p.m. 

Good Afternoon: 

Notice is hereby given that the Complaint Committee (Committee) of the Sunshine Ordinance Task Force (Task 
Force) shall hold hearings on complaints listed below to: 1) determine ifthe Task Force has jurisdiction; 2) 
review the merits of the complaints; and/or 3) issue a report and/or recommendation to the Task Force. 

Date: April 25, 2017 

Location: City Hall, Room 408 

Time: 5:30 p.m. · 

Complainants: Your attendance is required for this meeting/hearing. 

Respondents/Departments: Pursuant to Section 67.21 ( e) of the Ordinance, the custodian of records or a 
representative of your department, who can speak to the matter, is required at the meeting/hearing. 

Complaints: 

File No. 17016: Complaint filed by Jerry Dratler against Ben Rosenfield and the Office of the Controller 
for allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Section 67.21, by failing to respond 
to a request for public records in a timely and/or complete manner. · 

File No. 17017: Complaint filed by Dolores Clean against Randy Quezada and the Department of 
Homelessness and Supporting Housing for allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine 
Ordinance), Section 67.21, by failing to respond to a request for public records in a timely and/or 
complete manner. 

File No. 17018: Complaint filed by Josh Wolf against President London Breed, Board of Supervisors, 
for allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Section 67.25, by failing to respond 
to an Immediate Disclosure Request in a timely and/or complete manner. 

File No~ 17023: Complaint filed by Ann Treboux against Margaret Baumgartner and the Office of the 
City Attorney, for allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Section 67.25, by 
failing to respond to an Immediate Disclosure Request in a complete and/or timely manner. 

File No. 17024: Complaint filed by Gregory Berlin against the Office of the Treasurer and Tax 
Collector, for allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine Ordinance), Section 67.21, for faiiure 
to respond to a request for public records in a timely and/or complete manner. 
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File No. 17025: Complaint filed by the SF Urban Forest Coalition against Michael Eng, Jonas Ionin, 
and Christine Silva, Planning Department, for allegedly violating Administrative Code (Sunshine 
Ordinance), Section 67.24(c), 67.25, and 67.34, for failure to respond to an Immediate Disclosure 
Request in a timely and/or complete manner. 

The Task Force, upon receipt of the report and/or recommendation from the Committee, shall schedule and 
conduct a hearing on the merits of the complaint. Notice of hearing will be provided once the hearing date 
has been confirm. 

Documentation (evidence supporting/disputing complaint) 

For a document to be considered, it must be received at least five (5) working days before the hearing. For 
inclusion into the agenda packet, supplemental/supporting documents must be received by 5:00 pm, April 18, 
2017. 

Victor Young 
Administrator 
Sunshine Ordinance Task Force 
1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place, City Hall., Room 244 
San Francisco CA 94102 
phone 415-554-7724 fax 415-554-5163 
victor.young@sfgov.org I www.sfbos.org 

• il.>tJ Click here to complete a Board of Supervisors Customer Service Satisfaction form. 

The Legislative Research Center provides 24-hour access to Board of Supervisors legislation, and archived matters since August 1998. 

Disclosures: Personal information that is provided in communications to the Boord of Supervisors is subject to disclosure under the California 
Public Records Act and the Son Francisco Sunshine Ordinance. Personal information provided will not be redacted. Members of the public ore 
not required to provide personal identifying information when they communicate with the Boord of Supervisors and its committees. Alf written 
or oral communications that members of the public submit to the Clerk's Office regarding pending legislation or hearings will be mode available 
to all members of the public for inspection and copying. The Clerk's Office does not redact any information from these submissions. This means 
that personal information-including names, phone numbers, addresses and similar information that a member of the public elects to submit to 
the Boord and its committees-may appear on the Boord of Supervisors website or in other public documents that members of the public may 
inspect or copy. 
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